

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/9/2019 9:45 AM

Case Number 53127-5 II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

THE GERALDINE A. MANIATIS LIVING TRUST, et Al.,  
Respondents, Cross-Appellants.

v.

MALKIT SINGH et Al., Appellants, Cross-Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Edmund Murphy  
Presiding at the Trial Court  
Superior Court Case No. 16-2-11515-8

---

RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT TOSCH'S  
OPENING BRIEF

---

Elizabeth Powell, WSBA No. 30152  
Elizabeth Powell, PS Inc.  
535 Dock Street, Suite 108  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 274-1518

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Number
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONDENT/ CROSS APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. RESPONDENT/ CROSS APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	8
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Defendants Singh purchased property to develop in Tacoma. The Singh property is on a steep slope above Plaintiff Tosch and Plaintiff Trusts’ properties.	
B. The Singh property adjacent to the Trust property and above the Tosch property had an old house with a spring in the crawlspace. This spring had a channelized outflow to a pond, and a drain tile went from the pond downhill north to the Tosch property line. The Tosch southern property line has a drain which goes to a catch basin in the Tosch front yard, which empties to a curb drain.	
C. Singh’s development activities deliberately and intentionally destroyed his existing drain line, resulting in additional flow, which overwhelmed the Tosch drain line and surface flow of groundwater, which caused ponding on the Trust property.	
D. At trial, Defendant disavowed any knowledge of issues related to his construction activity, suggesting the Trust water is coming from the Trust’s downspouts, and that the water Tosch complains about is entering her foundation because she dug a ditch to control the water coming from Defendant’s property	

up the slope. Defendants raise a series of red herrings, including a phantom *res ipsa* argument, and argumentative assertions that this is surface water, subject to the Common Enemy Doctrine.

1. Defendants denied any knowledge of drainage issues.
  2. Defendants were ordered by the City to stop the flow of water onto their downslope neighbors, the Trust and Tosch.
  3. Tosch testifies to the origins of the groundwater, and her years of observation of the property and her drain line, which was functional until Singh's construction workers graded the wetland above her property. When the drain stopped working, she had a ditch dug, and "an open ditch is the best drain there is."
  4. Tosch's contractor testifies to the existence of groundwater in the foundation at the rear of Plaintiff's house, which is nowhere near the Trust property.
  5. Tosch's damages included her mushy side yard, which could no longer be mowed, and the damage to her foundation which was plumb and true when inspected initially.
- E. Plaintiffs (the Trust and Tosch) prevail at trial; the Court issues an injunction and orders the Defendants to pay fees and costs; the Court subsequently reversed itself on the Defendant's untimely motion for reconsideration, retaining the injunction, but removing the award of fees.

#### IV. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

12

Did the trial court err in finding that the established groundwater changed course to only drain to the Trust property, and from the Trust Property to the Tosch property, when significant testimony demonstrated that the downhill flow to the Tosch property from the Defendants' property never abated?

Under RCW 4.24.630 will liability attach when the testimony showed Defendant, in the course of developing properties for profit, destroyed an established water channel that had been adequate for decades?

Did the trial court rule correctly that Plaintiff Tosch should receive her attorney fees and litigation costs?

Did the trial court err by granting Defendants' untimely Motion for Reconsideration which reversed the Court's award of attorney fees and litigation costs to the Trust and Tosch pursuant to RCW 4.24.630?

V. ARGUMENT

13

- A. Standard of review
- B. The Court erred in finding that the ground water, historically channelized and heading straight north down the border between the two Singh properties, now only discharges onto the Trust property and from there to the Tosch property.
- C. The trial court erred by granting the Defendants untimely motion for reconsideration, finding the Defendants *not* liable under RCW 4.24.630, so not responsible for the successful Plaintiffs' attorney fees and costs of suit, even though the Plaintiffs' request for an injunction was granted.
  - 1. The plain language of RCW 4.24.630 imposes liability based on the intent to commit the acts that cause the harm. Liability does not turn on whether the intent was to actually cause actual harm. Tosch will defer to the Trust's briefing on this issue.
  - 2. When the Legislature has been clear, no further interpretation is necessary.
  - 3. The Court's determination that the groundwater from the spring and the wetland outflow changed its course to only run to the Trust property, and from there to the Tosch property is not supported by any evidence.
- D. Tosch requests her reasonable attorney fees on appeal.

VI. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' BRIEFS

A. Even a challenge to the Trial Court's findings requires identification of the specific findings at issue.

B. Some of the evidence supports some of the Court's findings and conclusions; Tosch's specific objections are carefully detailed.

1. Defendant Singh testified that he was not involved in the construction activities. The Trust and Tosch were living in their properties and able to testify from direct personal knowledge about the effects of the construction.

2. The evidence established that Defendant Singh's construction activities disturbed the wetland and the groundwater flow because he removed a channel that had been in place and functioning for decades. The evidence did not establish that the groundwater ceased discharging due north towards Tosch's property.

C. The common enemy doctrine is inapplicable to ground water, and does not apply when Defendants destroyed an existing channel, and failed to use due care.

1. After destroying the original watercourse, the Defendants diverted some of the resulting water to the Trust property.

2. Defendants failed to use due care which resulted in water flowing to the Tosch property and the Trust property.

D. The injunction was the primary goal of the litigation, and the injunction was proper on the facts, except it doesn't address the groundwater flowing directly north, as it always has, to the Tosch property. Without an amendment to the injunction, Tosch prevails, but is left in the same position she was in when the development destroyed the wetland.

1. Defendant's impossibility argument fails, because water runs downhill, not up, and a ditch is the best drain there is.
2. The injunctive relief granted requires Defendants to develop an engineered plan to control the water emanating from Defendant's properties.
3. Defendant's argument that they "cannot comply" relies on the underlying assumption that the Trust's downspouts and the Tosch drain "caused" the water. Defendants have the causation backwards, because the water is coming down the slope from Defendant's house.
4. Defendant's balancing of the equities argument could apply if Defendants had acted without knowledge of the impact of their construction activity on the wetland and the neighbors. The voluminous records from the City clearly demonstrate that Defendant Singh was warned repeatedly that his water could not impact his neighbors.

## VII. CONCLUSION

This Court should reinstate the trial Court's initial, correct decision to award the Trust and Tosch their fees and costs at the trial court, and should also award Tosch her fees and costs on appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Case Law

*State v. Garcia*, 179 Wash. 2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014) . . . . . 8

*In re Estate of Jones*, 152 Wash. 2d 1, 8-9, 93 P.3d 147, 151 (2004) . . . . .9, 15

*Endicott v. Saul*, 142 Wash. App. 899, 909, 176 P.3d 560, . . . . . 11  
566 (2008)

*Bland v. Mentor*, 63 Wn.2d 150, 155, 385 P.2d 727 (1963) . . . . . 11

*Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors*, 168 Wash. 2d 664, 669, . . . . . 12  
230 P.3d 583, 585 (2010)

*Council House, Inc. V Hawk*, 136 Wn. App. 153, 156, . . . . .13  
147 P. 3d 1305, 1306 (2006)

*Keck v. Collins*, 181 Wash. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014) . . . . . 13

*Standing Rock Homeowners v. Misich*, 106 Wash. App. 231, . . . 16  
247, 23 P.3d 520, 529 (2001)

*N. Kitsap Sch. Dist. v. K.W.*, 130 Wash. App. 347, 360, . . . . .17  
123 P.3d 469, 476 (2005)

Statute

RCW 4.24.630

Rules

RAP 10.3(g) . . . . . 18

RAP 18.1 . . . . .21, 21
